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ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS 

Schedule XIII - New Zealand 

The following communication, dated 26 July 1989, has been received 
from the Permanent Mission of New Zealand. 

It is recalled that New Zealand has notified (see document TAR/156) 
the CONTRACTING PARTIES that it reserved its rights, pursuant to the 
provisions of paragraph 5 of Article XXVIII of the General Agreement, to 
modify Schedule XIII - New Zealand, during the three year period commencing 
on 1 January 1988. 

I now have the honour to notify the CONTRACTING PARTIES that 
New Zealand intends to modify the following concessions included in 
Schedule XIII - New Zealand. 

Tariff 
item 

number 
Description of product 

Rate of duty Offer: 
in existing bound 
schedule rate 

ex 7208.41.00 Flat-rolled products of iron or 
non-alloy steel of a width of 
600 mm or more, hot-rolled, not 
clad, painted or coated: 

Other not in coils, not 
further worked than hot-
rolled 

-- Rolled on four faces or in 
a closed box pass, of a 
width not exceeding 1,250 mm 
and of a thickness of not 
less than 4 mm, without 
patterns in relief 

Products of a thickness 
exceeding 5 mm but not 
exceeding 100 mm and of a 
width not exceeding 1,200 mm 

5Z 15Z 
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Tariff Rate of duty Offers 
item Description of product in existing bound 

number schedule rate 

ex 7211.11.00 Flat rolled products of iron or 
non-alloy steel, of a width of 
less than 600 mm, not clad, 
plated or coated: 5Z 15Z 

Not further worked than hot-
rolled, of a thickness of 
less than 3 mm and having a 
minimum yield point of 
275 MPa or of a thickness of 
3 mm or more and having a 
minimum yield point of 355 MPa 

Rolled on four faces or in a 
closed box pass of a width 
exceeding 150 mm and a thick
ness of not less than 4 mm, 
not in coils and without 
patterns in relief 

Products of a thickness exceeding 
5 mm but not exceeding 100 mm 

Bars and rods forged, extruded 
(including precision-made); 
hollow mining drill steel 
(excludes wire rod) 

ex 7211.12.01 — Other, of a thickness of 
4.75 mm or more 52 15Z 

--- Coiled 

Bars and rods forged, 
extruded (including precision-
made); hollow mining drill 
steel (excludes wire rod) 

ex 7211.12.09 -- Other 51 152 

Products of a thickness 
exceeding 5 mm but not 
exceeding 100 mm, of a width 
exceeding 150 mm 
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Tariff 
item 

number 
Description of product 

Rate of duty Offer: 
in existing bound 
schedule rate 

ex 7211.12.09 
(cont'd) 

Bars and rods forged, 
extruded (including 
precision-made); hollow 
mining drill steel (excludes 
wire rod) 

ex 7211.19.01 Other 

Coiled 

52 152 

Bars and rods forged, 
extruded, (including 
precision-made); hollow 
mining drill steel (excludes 
wire rod) 

ex 7211.19.09 Other 52 152 

Products of a thickness 
exceeding 5 mm but not 
exceeding 100 mm, and of a 
width exceeding 150 mm 

Bars and rods, forged, 
extruded (including precision-
made); hollow mining drill 
steel (excludes wire rod) 

Other, not further worked 
than hot-rolled 

ex 7211.21.00 Rolled on four faces in a 
closed box pass, of a width 
exceeding 150 mm and a 
thickness of not less than 
4 mm, not in coils and 
without patterns in relief 

Products of a thickness 
exceeding 5 mm but not 
exceeding 100 mm 

Bars and rods forged, 
extruded, (including precision-
made); hollow mining drill 
steel (excludes wire rod) 

52 152 
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Tariff 
item 

number 
Description of product 

Rate of duty Offer: 
in existing bound 
schedule rate 

ex 7211.22.01 Other, of a thickness of 
4.75 mm or more 5Z 15Z 

— Coiled 

ex 7211.22.09 

ex 7211.29.01 

Bars and rods forged, 
extruded, (including 
precision-made); hollow 
mining drill steel (excludes 
wire rod) 

Other 

Bars and rods forged, extruded, 
(including precision-made); 
hollow drill steel (excludes 
wire rod) 

Other 

Coiled 

5Z 15Z 

5Z 15Z 

ex 7211.29.09 

Bars and rods forged, extruded 
(including precision-made); 
hollow mining drill steel 
(excludes wire rod) 

--- Other 5Z 15Z 

Bars and rods forged, extruded, 
(including precision-made); 
hollow mining drill steel 
(excludes wire rod) 

New Zealand is ready to enter into negotiations or consultations under 
the relevant provisions of Article XXVIII. Any contracting party which 
considers that it has an interest in a concession should communicate its 
claim in writing, within ninety days, to the New Zealand Mission with a 
copy to the GATT secretariat. Details of New Zealand imports in the 
1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 trade years are attached to this notification. 



COUNTRY JUNE 1986 JUNE 1987 

7208 41.00 

JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

• 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

Z OF TOTAL TRADE 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Brazil 

Austria 

11,747,081 

6,225,562 

45,745 

1,059,197 

6,281,885 

3,676,841 

18,566 

697,913 

74,463 

4,220.583 

4,006,642 

3,117 

1,967,328 

1,198,533 

88,265 

11,221 

7,416,516.3 

4,636,348.3 

22,476 

1,241,479.3 

424,332 

29,421.6 

3,740.3 
13,774,313.8 

53.84Z 

33.65Z 

0.16Z 

9Z 

3.08Z 

0.21Z 

0.02Z 

7208 42.00 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Brazil 

Korea 

Austria 

11,747,081 

6,225,562 

45,745 

1,059,197 

6 

3 

,281,885 

,676,841 

18,566 

697,913 

74,463 

5,001,821 

4,505,697 

25,417 

2,704,829 

323,033 

1,240,023 

11,221 

7,676,929 

4,802,700 

29,909.3 

1,487,313 

107,677.6 

438,162 

3,740.3 
14,546,431.2 

52.77Z 

33.01Z 

.20Z 

10.22Z 

.74Z 

3.01Z 

.02Z •a 
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7208 43.00 

COUNTRY JUNE 1986 JUNE 1987 JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

2 OF TOTAL TRADE 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Brazil 

Austria 

11,747,081 

6,225,562 

45,745 

1,059,197 

6,281,885 

3,676,841 

18,566 

697,913 

74,463 

4,887,055 

4,808,244 

3,117 

2,314,341 

1,393,033 

211,862 

11,221 

7,638,673.6 

4,903,549 

22,476 

1,357,150.3 

489,165.3 

70,620.6 

3,740.3 
14,485,375.1 

52.72 

33.82 

0.152 

9.32 

3.32 

0.482 

0.022 

7208 44.00 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Brazil 

Korea 

2 

2 

009,536 

052,206 

11,386 

55,734 

1,256,803 

1,502,166 

15,723 

8,613 

224,828 

3,093,853 

15,267 

213,072 

247,347 

1,163,722.3 

2,216,075 

9,036.3 

26,538 

71,024 

82,449 
3,568,844.6 

32.672 

62.092 

.252 

.742 

1.992 

2.312 
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COUNTRY JUNE 1986 

7208 45.00 

JUNE 1987 JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

2 OF TOTAL TRADE 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Canada 

Argentina 

Sweden 

1 

7 

206,894 

960,207 

87,971 

9,116 

21,130 

451,405 

5,661,848 

132,273 

17,351 

41,387 

39,795 

146,686 

2,606,357 

52,593 

15,178 

198,316 

352,369 

4,913 

601,661.6 

5,409,470.6 

90,945.6 

13,881.6 

86,944.3 

13,265 

117,456.3 

1,637.6 
6,335,262.6 

9.49Z 

85.382 

1.43Z 

.212 

1.372 

.202 

1.852 

.022 

7211 11.00 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Sweden 

ZAF 

1,711,805 

515,852 

1,304 

357,010 

30,808 

1,538,315 

275,128 

995,531 

88,149 

263,328 

1,453 

1,662,406 

199,508 

227,229 

24,758 

807 

1,637,508.6 

330,162.6 

434.6 

526,590 

37,635.6 

98,314.3 

484.3 
2,631,130. 

62.232 

12.542 

.012 

20.012 

1.432 

3.732 

.012 
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7211 12.01 

COUNTRY JUNE 1986 JUNE 1987 JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

Z OF TOTAL TRADE 

Australia 

Japan 

Korea 

530,510 

6,246,313 

234,658 

2,690,477 

2,142 

2,348,059 

32,139 

255,770 

3,761,616.3 

10,713 

4,028,099.3 

6.34Z 

93Z 

• 26Z 

7211 12.09 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Brazil 

Austria 

11,747,081 

6,225,384 

45,745 

1,059,197 

6,281,885 

3,676,841 

18,566 

697,913 

74,463 

4,220,583 

4,006,642 

6,771 

1,967,328 

1,198,533 

88,265 

11,221 

7,416,516.3 

4,636,289 

23,694 

1,241,479.3 

424,332 

29,421.6 

3,740.3 
13,775,472.5 

53.83Z 

33.65Z 

.17Z 

9.01Z 

3.08Z 

.21Z 

.02Z 
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COUNTRY JUNE 1986 JUNE 1987 

7211 19.01 

JUNE 1988 AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

2 OF TOTAL TRADE 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Sweden 

Canada 

Argentina 

Brazil 

Austria 

SG 

12 

118 

,618,575 

,230,240 

363,439 

196,698 

34,468 

2,866,640 

117,503,108 

78,803 

218,216 

66,556 

111,614 

559,823 

69,013,902 

77,803 

761,149 

1,902,679 

166,941 

54,503 

60,571 

29,812 

5 

101 

108 

,348,346 

,582,416.6 

173,348.3 

392,021 

656,411.6 

11,489.3 

37,204.6 

55,647 

18,167.6 

20,190.3 

9,937.3 

,305,179.6 

4.932 

93.79Z 

.162 

.362 

.62 

.012 

.032 

.052 

.012 

.012 

.092 

7211 19.09 

Austra] 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Canada 

Brazil 

ia 

Argentina 

Sweden 

2 

10 

982,305 

012,413 

99,357 

64,850 

21,130 

1 

7 

,708,208 

,164,014 

147,996 

25,964 

41,387 

39,795 

320,236 

4,849,718 

37,876 

17,945 

295,153 

198,688 

352,369 

4,913 

1,670,249.6 

7,342,048.3 

95,076.3 

36,253 

119,223.3 

13,265 

66,229.3 

117,456.3 

1,637.6 

9,461,438.7 

17.62 

77.592 

.12 

.382 

1.262 

.142 

.692 

1.242 

0.012 



COUNTRY JUNE 1986 

7211 21.00 

JUNE 1987 JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

Z OF TOTAL TRADE 
to M 
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Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Sweden 

ZAF 

1,711,805 

532,179 

1,304 

360,447 

32,659 

1,538,315 

292,207 

2,092 

999,917 

88,149 

273,899 

1,453 

1,664,528 

115,997 

221 

227,229 

24,758 

807 

1,638,216 

313,461 

1,205.6 

529,197.6 

37,635.6 

102,455 

484.3 

2,622,655.1 

62.46Z 

11.95Z 

.042 

20.17Z 

1.43Z 

3.9Z 

.01Z 

7211 22.01 

Australia 

Japan 

EEC 

Korea 

USA 

530,510 

6,246,313 

240.831 

2,690,477 

8,580 

2,348,059 

10,416 

329,303 

965 

259,973.6 

3,761,616.3 

3,472 

109,767.6 

321.6 

4,135,151.1 

6.28Z 

90.96Z 

.08Z 

2.6Z 

.00Z 

c 
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COUNTRY JUNE 1986 

7211 22.09 

JUNE 1987 JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

Z OF TOTAL TRADE 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Brazil 

Austria 

11,747,081 

6,225,562 

45,745 

1,059,197 

6,281,885 

3,676,841 

18,566 

697,913 

74,463 

4,624,105 

4,042,323 

3,117 

1,968,847 

1,198,533 

88,265 

11,221 

7,551,023.6 

3,545.242 

22,476 

1,241,985.6 

424,332 

29,421.6 

3,740.3 

12,818,221.1 

58.9Z 

27.65Z 

.172 

9.68Z 

3.31Z 

.22Z 

.02Z 

7211 29.01 

Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Sweden 

Korea 

Canada 

Austria 

Argentina 

Brazil 

SG 

12 

118 

,618,575 

,230,240 

363,439 

196,698 

34,468 

2 

117 

,860,467 

,503,108 

78,803 

218,216 

66,556 

111,614 

560,721 

69,013,902 

122,966 

610,439 

71,524 

4,747,703 

60,571 

166,941 

54,503 

55,848 

5 

101 

1 

109 

,346,587.6 

582,416.3 

188,402.6 

341,784.3 

35,330.6 

,604,753 

37,204.6 

20,190.3 

55,647 

18,167.6 

18,616 

,249,100.2 

4.89Z 

92.98Z 

.17Z 

.31Z 

.03Z 

1.46Z 

.03Z 

.01Z 

.05Z 

.01Z 

.01Z 



COUNTRY JUNE 1986 

7211 29.09 

JUNE 1987 JUNE 1988 

All Values New Zealand Dollars 

AVERAGE OF THREE 
YEARS TRADE 

Z OF TOTAL TRADE 
» M 
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Australia 

Japan 

USA 

EEC 

Korea 

Canada 

Sweden 

Brazil 

Argentina 

2 

10 

982,305 

028,740 

99,357 

64,850 

21,130 

1 

7 

,708,208 

,181,093 

147,996 

26,569 

41,387 

39,795 

10,571 

678,369 

4,849,718 

37,876 

68,367 

300,052 

4,913 

198,688 

352,369 

1,789,627.3 

7,353,183.6 

95,076.3 

53,262 

120,856.3 

13,265 

5,161.3 

66,229.3 

117,456.3 

9,614,117.4 

18.61 

76.48Z 

.981 

.55Z 

1.25Z 

.13Z 

.05Z 

.68Z 

1.22Z 


