SECRET

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

No.		155
SEC	RET/329	
11	August	1989

Original: English

ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS

Schedule XIII - New Zealand

The following communication, dated 26 July 1989, has been received from the Permanent Mission of New Zealand.

It is recalled that New Zealand has notified (see document TAR/156) the CONTRACTING PARTIES that it reserved its rights, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 5 of Article XXVIII of the General Agreement, to modify Schedule XIII - New Zealand, during the three year period commencing on 1 January 1988.

I now have the honour to notify the CONTRACTING PARTIES that New Zealand intends to modify the following concessions included in Schedule XIII - New Zealand.

·			
Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty in existing schedule	
ex 7208.41.00	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel of a width of 600 mm or more, hot-rolled, not clad, painted or coated: Other not in coils, not further worked than hot-rolled	5 %	15 %
	Rolled on four faces or in a closed box pass, of a width not exceeding 1,250 mm and of a thickness of not less than 4 mm, without patterns in relief		
	Products of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 100 mm and of a width not exceeding 1,200 mm		

Tariff item number		Description of product	Rate of duty in existing schedule	Offer: bound rate
ex 7211.11.00	non- less	rolled products of iron or alloy steel, of a width of than 600 mm, not clad,		
	plat	ed or coated:	5%	15%
	-	Not further worked than hot- rolled, of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum yield point of 355 MP	a	
		Rolled on four faces or in a closed box pass of a width exceeding 150 mm and a thickness of not less than 4 mm, not in coils and without patterns in relief		
		Products of a thickness excee 5 mm but not exceeding 100 mm		
		Bars and rods forged, extrude (including precision-made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)	d	
ex 7211.12.01		Other, of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more	5%	15%
		Coiled		
		Bars and rods forged, extruded (including precision made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)	-	
ex 7211.12.09		Other	52	15%
		Products of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 100 mm, of a width exceeding 150 mm		

Tariff item number		Description of product	Rate of duty in existing schedule	
ex 7211.12.09 (cont'd)		Bars and rods forged, extruded (including precision-made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)		
ex 7211.19.01		Other	5%	15%
		Coiled		
		Bars and rods forged, extruded, (including precision-made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)		
ex 7211.19.09		Other	5%	15%
		Products of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 100 mm, and of a width exceeding 150 mm		
		Bars and rods, forged, extruded (including precision made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)	-	
	-	Other, not further worked than hot-rolled		
ex 7211.21.00		Rolled on four faces in a closed box pass, of a width exceeding 150 mm and a thickness of not less than 4 mm, not in coils and without patterns in relief	5 %	15 2
		Products of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 100 mm		
		Bars and rods forged, extruded, (including precision made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)	n-	

Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty in existing schedule	Offer: bound rate
ex 7211.22.01	 Other, of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more	52	15%
	 Coiled		
	 Bars and rods forged, extruded, (including precision-made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)		
ex 7211.22.09	 Other	5%	15%
	 Bars and rods forged, extruded (including precision-made); hollow drill steel (excludes wire rod)	1,	
ex 7211.29.01	 Other	5%	15%
	 Coiled		
	 Bars and rods forged, extruded (including precision-made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)	1	
ex 7211.29.09	 Other	5%	15%
	 Bars and rods forged, extruded (including precision-made); hollow mining drill steel (excludes wire rod)	1,	

New Zealand is ready to enter into negotiations or consultations under the relevant provisions of Article XXVIII. Any contracting party which considers that it has an interest in a concession should communicate its claim in writing, within ninety days, to the New Zealand Mission with a copy to the GATT secretariat. Details of New Zealand imports in the 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 trade years are attached to this notification.

7208 41.00

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	7 OF TOTAL TRADE		
All Values New Zealand Dollars							
Australia	11,747,081	6,281,885	4,220.583	7,416,516.3	53.84%		
Japan	6,225,562	3,676,841	4,006,642	4,636,348.3	33.65%		
USA	45,745	18,566	3,117	22,476	0.16%		
EEC	1,059,197	697,913	1,967,328	1,241,479.3	97		
Korea		74,463	1,198,533	424,332	3.08%		
Brazil			88,265	29,421.6	0.21%		
Austria			11,221	3,740.3 13,774,313.8	0.02%		
			7208 42.00				
Australia	11,747,081	6,281,885	5,001,821	7,676,929	52.77%		
Japan	6,225,562	3,676,841	4,505,697	4,802,700	33.01%		
USA	45,745	18,566	25,417	29,909.3	.20%		
EEC	1,059,197	697,913	2,704,829	1,487,313	10.22%		
Brazil			323,033	107,677.6	.74%		
Korea		74,463	1,240,023	438,162	3.01%		
Austria			11,221	3,740.3 14,546,431.2	.02%		

7208 43.00

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	Z OF TOTAL TRADE
		All Values	New Zealand Dollars	s	
Australia	11,747,081	6,281,885	4,887,055	7,638,673.6	52.7%
Japan	6,225,562	3,676,841	4,808,244	4,903,549	33.8%
USA	45,745	18,566	3,117	22,476	0.15%
EEC	1,059,197	697,913	2,314,341	1,357,150.3	9.3%
Korea		74,463	1,393,033	489,165.3	3.3%
Brazil			211,862	70,620.6	0.48%
Austria			11,221	3,740.3 14,485,375.1	0.02%
			7208 44.00		
Australia	2,009,536	1,256,803	224,828	1,163,722.3	32.67%
Japan	2,052,206	1,502,166	3,093,853	2,216,075	62.09%
USA	11,386	15,723		9,036.3	.25%
EEC	55,734	8,613	15,267	26,538	.74%
Brazil			213,072	71,024	1.99%
Korea			247,347	82,449 3,568,844.6	2.31%

7208 45.00

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	Z OF TOTAL TRADE
		All Values	New Zealand Dollars	S	
Australia	1,206,894	451,405	146,686	601,661.6	9.49%
Japan	7,960,207	5,661,848	2,606,357	5,409,470.6	85.38%
USA	87,971	132,273	52,593	90,945.6	1.43%
EEC	9,116	17,351	15,178	13,881.6	.21%
Korea	21,130	41,387	198,316	86,944.3	1.37%
Canada		39,795		13,265	.20%
Argentina			352,369	117,456.3	1.85%
Sweden			4,913	1,637.6 6,335,262.6	.02%
			7211 11.00		
Australia	1,711,805	1,538,315	1,662,406	1,637,508.6	62.23%
Japan	515,852	275,128	199,508	330,162.6	12.54%
USA	1,304			434.6	.01%
EEC	357,010	995,531	227,229	526,590	20.01%
Korea		88,149	24,758	37,635.6	1.437
Sweden	30,808	263,328	807	98,314.3	3.73%
ZAF		1,453		484.3 2,631,130.	.01%

7211 12.01

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	Z OF TOTAL TRADE			
All Values New Zealand Dollars								
Australia	530,510	234,658	2,142	255,770	6.347			
Japan	6,246,313	2,690,477	2,348,059	3,761,616.3	937			
Korea			32,139	10,713	.26%			
				4,028,099.3				
			7211 12.09					
Australia	11,747,081	6,281,885	4,220,583	7,416,516.3	53.83%			
Japan	6,225,384	3,676,841	4,006,642	4,636,289	33.65%			
USA	45,745	18,566	6,771	23,694	.17%			
EEC	1,059,197	697,913	1,967,328	1,241,479.3	9.01%			
Korea		74,463	1,198,533	424,332	3.08%			
Brazil			88,265	29,421.6	.21%			
Austria			11,221	3,740.3 13,775,472.5	.022			

7211 19.01

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	% OF TOTAL TRADE
		All Values	New Zealand Dollar	s	
Australia	12,618,575	2,866,640	559,823	5,348,346	4.93%
Japan	118,230,240	117,503,108	69,013,902	101,582,416.6	93.79%
USA	363,439	78,803	77,803	173,348.3	.167
EEC	196,698	218,216	761,149	392,021	.36%
Korea		66,556	1,902,679	656,411.6	.6% .
Sweden	34,468			11,489.3	.01%
Canada		111,614		37,204.6	.037
Argentina			166,941	55,647	.05%
Brazil			54,503	18,167.6	.017
Austria			60,571	20,190.3	.017
SG			29,812	9,937.3	.092
				108,305,179.6	
			7211 19.09		
Australia	2,982,305	1,708,208	320,236	1,670,249.6	17.6%
Japan	10,012,413	7,164,014	4,849,718	7,342,048.3	77.59%
USA	99,357	147,996	37,876	95,076.3	.17
EEC	64,850	25,964	17,945	36,253	.38%
Korea	21,130	41,387	295,153	119,223.3	1.26%
Canada		39,795		13,265	.147
Brazil			198,688	66,229.3	.697
Argentina			352,369	117,456.3	1.247
Sweden			4,913	1,637.6	0.01%
				9,461,438.7	

7211 21.00

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	2 OF TOTAL TRADE
		All Values	New Zealand Dollars	5	
Australia	1,711,805	1,538,315	1,664,528	1,638,216	62.467
Japan	532,179	292,207	115,997	313,461	11.95%
USA	1,304	2,092	221	1,205.6	.04%
EEC	360,447	999,917	227,229	529,197.6	20.17%
Korea		88,149	24,758	37,635.6	1.437
Sweden	32,659	273,899	807	102,455	3.9%
ZAF		1,453		484.3	.017
				2,622,655.1	
			7211 22.01		
Australia	530,510	240.831	8,580	259,973.6	6,28%
Japan	6,246,313	2,690,477	2,348,059	3,761,616.3	90.96%
EEC			10,416	3,472	.08%
Korea			329,303	109,767.6	2.67
USA			965	321.6	.00%
				4,135,151.1	

7211 22.09

COUNTRY	TIME 1006	TIME 1007	JUNE 1988	AUEDACE OF MUDEE	W OF MOMAL MDADIN		
COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	Z OF TOTAL TRADE		
All Values New Zealand Dollars							
Australia	11,747,081	6,281,885	4,624,105	7,551,023.6	58.9%		
Japan	6,225,562	3,676,841	4,042,323	3,545.242	27.65%		
USA	45,745	18,566	3,117	22,476	.17%		
EEC	1,059,197	697,913	1,968,847	1,241,985.6	9.68%		
Korea		74,463	1,198,533	424,332	3.317		
Brazil			88,265	29,421.6	.227		
Austria			11,221	3,740.3	.027		
				12,818,221.1			
			7211 29.01				
Australia	12,618,575	2,860,467	560,721	5,346,587.6	4.89%		
Japan	118,230,240	117,503,108	69,013,902	101,582,416.3	92.987		
USA	363,439	78,803	122,966	188,402.6	.17%		
EEC	196,698	218,216	610,439	341,784.3	.31%		
Sweden	34,468		71,524	35,330.6	.03%		
Korea		66,556	4,747,703	1,604,753	1.46%		
Canada		111,614		37,204.6	.03%		
Austria			60,571	20,190.3	.01%		
Argentina			166,941	55,647	.05%		
Brazil			54,503	18,167.6	.01%		
SG			55,848	18,616	.01%		
				109,249,100.2			

7211 29.09

COUNTRY	JUNE 1986	JUNE 1987	JUNE 1988	AVERAGE OF THREE YEARS TRADE	Z OF TOTAL TRADE
All Values New Zealand Dollars					
Australia	2,982,305	1,708,208	678,369	1,789,627.3	18.61
Japan	10,028,740	7,181,093	4,849,718	7,353,183.6	76.48%
USA	99,357	147,996	37,876	95,076.3	.98%
EEC	64,850	26,569	68,367	53,262	.55%
Korea	21,130	41,387	300,052	120,856.3	1.25%
Canada		39,795		13,265	.137
Sweden		10,571	4,913	5,161.3	.05%
Brazil			198,688	66,229.3	.68%
Argentina			352,369	117,456.3	1.22%
				9,614,117.4	